Prior to the business combination, the share capital was further increased in 2016 by TCHF 849 through conversion of a loan and by TCHF 100
through exercise of share options. At 31 December 2016, these two capital increases were not yet registered.

12.2 Authorized share capital

At 31 December 2017, the Company had authorized, but not yet issued, nominal share capital of TCHF 9’500, consisting of 950’000’000
registered shares with a par value of CHF 0.01 each, that the Board of Directors is authorized to issue at any time until 30 May 2019.

12.3 Conditional share capital

The conditional share capital of the Company as at 31 December 2017 was TCHF 8’451 (2016: CHF 3’262), consisting of 845’093’527 (2016:
326’219’491) registered shares with a par value of CHF 0.01 each, of which 190’000’000 (2016: 164’413’515) to be used for share options for
members of the Board of Directors, Executive Management, employees and consultants as well as 655’093’527 (2016: 650’000’000) to be used
for the exercise of conversion option rights granted in connection with bonds, notes or similar debt instruments issued by the Company.

- 37 -

12.4 Significant shareholders

The following significant shareholders are known to us:

 Number of shares  %  Number of shares  %

GEM 615'869'250   30.7% 610'437'250   31.4%

Founders of Relief Therapeutics SA 564'931'035   28.2% 586'500'000   30.1%

PIERREL S.p.A. 58'423'582   2.9% 179'372'543   9.2%

FIN POSILLIPO S.p.A 286'824'849   14.3% 286'780'649   14.7%

Others 480'067'239   23.9% 283'536'933   14.6%

2'006'115'955   100.0% 1'946'627'375   100.0%

 2017  2016

13 Reserves

TCHF  31 December 2017  31 December 2016

Share premium (note 13.1) 20'776   20'462

Share-based payment reserve (note 13.2) 161   91

Foreign currency translation reserve (note 13.3) 24   44

Total 20'961   20'597

13.1  Share premium

TCHF  2017  2016

Balance at beginning of year 20'462   (6'446)

Unregistered SSF draw downs (i) 450   -

Reverse acquisition RTSA (ii) -   27'140

Capital issuance cost (136)   (232)

Balance at end of year 20'776   20'462

(i) In 2017, the SSF was drawn down by a total of TCHF 450, eventually leading to an increase in share capital of TCHF 375 (37.5 million shares

at a share price of CHF 0.01) and an increase in share premium of TCHF 75. As the draw down are not yet registered in the commercial
register and not recorded at SIX, they are shown as increase in share premium. The following draw down incurred in 2017:

 On 6 January 2017, the SSF (refer to note 24.1 for further details) was drawn-down by 7.5 million ordinary shares at a nominal value
of CHF 0.01. As the SSF was drawn-down at a share price of CHF 0.02, additional paid in capital of TCHF 75 is recognized.